Csal=1,200,000 RUB

Cimpl=3,000,000 RUB

a) Baseline Scenario (No Changes) In this

scenario, the organization continues to operate under

a traditional model: all employees follow the same

fixed schedule (e.g., 9:00 to 18:00), without

considering individual biorhythms.

Key characteristics of the baseline scenario:

Number of employees: 100

Average revenue per employee: 5,470,000

RUB/year

Total organizational revenue:

𝑉𝑏𝑎𝑠𝑒 = 100 × 5,470,000
= 547,000,000 𝑅𝑈𝐵
/𝑦𝑒𝑎𝑟

(12)

Sick days: 10 days per employee per year

Salary losses due to sick leave:

𝐿𝑠𝑖𝑐𝑘 0 = 100 × 10 ×
1,200,000

250
= 4,800𝑘

(13)

Staff turnover: 20%

Costs of turnover (including training and

onboarding):

𝐶𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛 = 100 × 0.20 × 1,200𝑘 = 24,000𝑘 (14)

b) Optimized Scenario (Personalized Work

Schedule) In this scenario, an individual scheduling

268

system is implemented based on employees’

biorhythmic data. The following improvements are

assumed for modeling:

Productivity growth: +12%

Sick days reduction: −25%

Turnover reduction: −30%

One-time implementation cost: 3,000,000 RUB

Calculations:

New revenue accounting for productivity

increase:

𝑉𝑜𝑝𝑡 = 100 × 5,470𝑘 × (1.12)

= 612,640𝑘

(15)

Additional revenue:

𝛥𝑉 = 612,640𝑘 − 547,000𝑘 = 65,640𝑘 (16)

New salary losses from reduced sick leave:

𝐿𝑠𝑖𝑐𝑘 1 = 100 × (7.5) ×
1,200𝑘

250
= 3,600𝑘

(17)

Savings on sick leave:

𝛥𝐿𝑠𝑖𝑐𝑘 = 4,800𝑘 − 3,600𝑘 = 1,200𝑘 (18)

Savings from reduced staff turnover:

𝛥𝐶𝑡𝑢𝑟𝑛 = 24,000𝑘 × 0.30 = 7,200𝑘 (19)

Table 2: Summary of Optimized Scenario Results.

Indicator Value (RUB/year)

Additional

revenue

65,640,000

Sick leave

savings

1,200,000

Turnover

savings

7,200,000

Total economic

benefit (Eₒ)

74,040,000

Implementation

cost (one-time)

3,000,000

NPV (net

benefit, year 1)

71,040,000

ROI 71,040,000

3,000,000
× 100%

= 2368%

The comparison between the two scenarios clearly

demonstrates the high efficiency of implementing a

personalized work schedule based on individual

biorhythms. Even with moderate improvements in

productivity, reduced turnover, and fewer sick days,